MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

EXTRA SESSION, 1861.

Chapter 95.

Resolve to furnish certain books to the county of Knox.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish the Books for the offices of the clerk of courts and register of probate of the county of Knox, with copies of all the statutes and judicial reports of the for Knox en. state, provided the same are in the state library.

[Approved April 24, 1861.]

Chapter 96.

Resolve authorizing a loan in behalf of the state.

Resolved, That to carry into effect a requisition made by the president of the United States calling into the actual service of the United States a portion of the militia of this state or any future requisition which may be hereafter made by the president of the United States for a similar purpose and for the payment of any necessary expenses incident thereto and to carry into effect the provisions of an act passed at this session of the legislature, entitled "An act to raise ten regiments to aid the president of the United States in enforcing the laws and maintaining the government thereof, and to protect the same against its enemies and in defence of the state," also an act entitled "An act to provide for the defence of the coast and commerce of Maine," the treasurer of state with the advice of the governor be and he hereby is author-